
NOTICE
OF

MEETING

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 23RD AUGUST, 2017

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DR LILLY EVANS (CHAIRMAN), COLIN RAYNER (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
MICHAEL AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, DAVID HILTON, JOHN LENTON, 
JULIAN SHARPE, LYNDA YONG AND MALCOLM BEER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS JOHN BOWDEN, SAYONARA LUXTON, NICOLA PRYER, 
EILEEN QUICK, JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS, SAMANTHA RAYNER, 
JOHN STORY, WISDOM DA COSTA, LYNNE JONES AND SIMON WERNER

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Tuesday, 15 August 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the nearest 
exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a 
member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and filmed and 
broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or 
via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By 
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the 
public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal 
representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.
[...]
lare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman), 
David Hilton, Julian Sharpe, Lynda Yong and Malcolm Beer

Also in attendance: Councillor Derek Wilson

Officers: Mary Kilner, Andy Carswell and Chris Sawden

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Airey, Bateson and Lenton. Cllr Story attended as 
substitute. Cllr Rayner had submitted apologies as he would be late for the meeting.

Cllr Beer stated his belief that any Members who are not able to attend meetings should seek 
a substitute themselves. The clerk informed Members that he had contacted the Reserve 
Members but they were all unavailable apart from Cllr Story.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Dr Evans – Declared a personal interest in item 17/01066/VAR as she had attended the 
meeting of Sunningdale Parish Council when the item was discussed. She stated that she had 
not taken part in the discussions or the vote and confirmed that she had come to Panel with 
an open mind.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on May 3rd were agreed as an accurate record.

Cllr Rayner arrived at 7.09pm.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

NB: An update was received in relation to the application being considered.

17/01066 Kebbell Homes Ltd: Redevelopment of site to provide 6 x 3 bedroom 
apartments under planning permission 15/03090 (allowed on appeal) without 
complying with condition 2 (approved plans) to substitute approved drawings at 
The Little House, Charters Road, Sunningdale, Ascot SL5 9QF – THE PANEL 
VOTED IN FAVOUR of authorising the Head of Planning to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a satisfactory S111 Agreement to 
secure SAMM and SANG mitiga
[...]
lanning Appeal 15/04081, it was noted that the application had not been 
resolved despite being submitted in November 2015. The Planning Officer stated that the 
applicant had continued to send in new evidence relating to the appeal as recently as a few 
weeks ago. Cllr Beer informed Members that he had responded to the application, as had Old 
Windsor Parish Council.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on item 7 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.19 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Rural Panel

23rd August 2017

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 17/00120/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 11

Location: Hill House Cross Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9RX

Proposal: Erection of 4 x 2 bedroom and 1 x 3 bedroom apartments with basement car parking, cycle and bin store 
following demolition of existing dwelling.

Applicant: Mr Mills Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 2 June 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 17/00207/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 31

Location: 95 Straight Road Old Windsor Windsor 

Proposal: Redevelopment to provide 11 x dwellings with ancillary parking and new access road, following demolition of 
existing buildings as approved under planning permission 15/03843 without complying with condition 22 
(boundary wall) 23 (approved plans) for demolition of existing flank wall down to 2m in height on boundary, with 
new brick wall built on boundary line to a height of 2m with the Friary and substitute plan.

Applicant: Mr Chidlow Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 10 April 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 17/01222/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 42

Location: Charters School  Charters Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9QY

Proposal: Two storey teaching block and ancillary works to support school expansion.

Applicant: Royal Borough Of 
Windsor And 
Maidenhead

Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 22 June 2017

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 17/01638/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 58

Location: Heather Cottage  Cross Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9RX

9

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

Proposal: Detached triple garage with storage/hobby room in roof space

Applicant: Mr Robinson Member Call-in: Cllr Ms Sayonara Luxton Expiry Date: 10 August 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

10



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

23 August 2017 Item: 1
Application
No.:

17/00120/FULL

Location: Hill House Cross Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9RX
Proposal: Erection of 4 x 2 bedroom and 1 x 3 bedroom apartments with basement

car parking, cycle and bin store following demolition of existing dwelling.
Applicant: Mr Mills
Agent: Mr Paul Dickinson
Parish/Ward: Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Adam Jackson on 01628
796660 or at adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This application follows a number of previous applications. The application most
recently determined on this site is 13/02972 which was dismissed at appeal on the
9th September 2014.

1.2 It is considered that the proposed development would have an a
[...]
letion of a legal
agreement which secures the necessary mitigation for the significant effect that the
proposal would have on Chobham Common, which is part of the SPA, with the
conditions listed in Section 10 of this report.

2. To refuse planning permission if a legal agreement to mitigate for the significant
impact on Chobham Common, which is part of the SPA has not been satisfactorily
completed by the 20th September for the reason that the proposed development
would have a significant harmful effect on the SPA from increased visitor and
recreational pressure.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The site is currently occupied by the Hill House property, which is located on the
northern side of Cross Road. The site has been split into 2 with permission having
already been granted on the North Western side of the site for a 5 property
apartment building. The remainder of the site to which this application relates is 0.37
hectares and benefits from an existing access in the South East corner. The site is
well planted and many of the trees are subject to Tree Protection Orders.

3.2 The property lies near the edge of the settlement area and is approximately 150m to
the east of the A30 London Road, within walking distance of the shops and railway
station in Sunningdale. Land to the West and North is predominantly residential in
character with large dwellings and, particularly on the northern side of Cross Road,
flatted developments. The Sunningdale Ladies Golf Club is to the South East of the
site which is within the Green Belt. The site slopes up towards the South East.

3.3 Apart from the nearby area of the Green Belt, the site and its immediate surroundings
are classified as being within the ‘leafy residential suburb’ townscape type within the
Borough’s Townscape Assessment. Some ne
[...]
17 as the previous
survey in 2014 was deemed out of date. During the follow up survey in 2017, a
single brown long eared bat was recorded returning to roost within the building and
bat droppings were recorded within the loft space. All bats and their roosts are
protected and therefore, without mitigation, the development would be in breach of
the legislation protecting bats. The applicant has provided a summary of the
mitigation measures to compensate for the loss of the roost within the building which
includes the creation of replacement roosting opportunities, removal of bat roosting
features under a watching brief and sensitive lighting all of which will be detailed
within a method statement to accompany a European Protected Species licence. It is
likely therefore that the development proposals will not have a detrimental effect to
the maintenance of the populations of bats species provided the mitigation measures
are followed. (See condition 15 in section 10 of this report). The buildings, trees and
vegetation are recorded as having the potential to support breeding birds. The
applicant’s ecologist has provided information with regards to timing of vegetation
and building removal and protective measures with regards to breeding birds. It is
recommended that development is carried out in accordance with these timings and
this can be secured via condition (See condition 16 in section 10 of this report).

The Thames Basin Heaths Special protection Area

6.11 The application site is within a 5km zone of the Thames Basin Heath Special
Protection Area (SPA) which is an area designated to protect a network of important
bird conservation sites; the proposed development would likely have a harmful effect
on Chobham Common, which is part of the SPA due to increased visitor and
recreation pressure. It is necessary therefore for mitigation to be secured in the form
of SANG (Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space) and SAMM (Strategic Access
Management and Monitoring). It i
[...]
l Plan T7, DG1.

10 No part of the development shall be occupied until the refuse bin storage area and
recycling facilities have been provided in accordance with the approved drawing.
These facilities shall be kept available for use in association with the development at
all times.
Reason: To ensure that the development is provided with adequate facilities that
allow it to be serviced in a manner which would not adversely affect the free flow of
traffic and highway safety and to ensure the sustainability of the development.
Relevant Policies - Local Plan T5, DG1.

11 Any gates provided shall open away from the highway and be set back a distance of
at least 5 metres from the highway boundary or at least 7 meters from the nearside
edge of the carriageway of the adjoining highway.
Reason: To ensure that vehicles can be driven off the highway before the gates are
opened, in the interests of highway safety.Relevant Policies - Local Plan T5

12 Prior to any equipment, machinery or materials being brought onto the site, updated
details of the measures to protect, during demolition and construction, the trees
shown to be retained on the approved plan, shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved measures shall be
implemented in full prior to any equipment, machinery or materials being brought
onto the site, and thereafter maintained until the completion of all construction work
and all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been permanently
removed from the site. These measures shall include fencing in accordance with
British Standard 5837. Nothing shall be stored or placed in any area fenced in
accordance with this condition and the ground levels within those areas shall not be
altered, nor shall any excavation be made, without the written consent of the Local
Planning Authority. Utilities proposed within the root protection areas of retained
trees will only be installed using a trenchless method and any soakaways will be
located away outside the root protection area of the retained trees.
Reason: To protect trees which contribute to the visual amenities of the site and
surrounding area. Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1, N6.

21



13 No tree or hedgerow shown to be retained in the approved plans shall be cut down,
uprooted or destroyed, nor shall any tree work be undertaken other than in
accordance with the approved plans and particulars and without the written approval
of the Local Planning Authority, until five years from the date of occupation of the
building for its permitted use. Any tree work approved shall be carried out in
accordance with British Standard 3998 Tree work. If any retained tree is removed,
uprooted or destroyed or dies, another tree shall be planted in the immediate vicinity
and that tree shall be of the size and species, and shall be planted at such time, as
specified by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policies - Local
Plan DG1, N6.

14 No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscape
works, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority and these works shall be carried out as approved within the first planting
season following the substantial completion of the development and retained
thereafter in accordance with the approved details. If within a period of five years
from the date of planting of any tree or shrub shown on the approved landscaping
plan, that tree or shrub, or any tree or shrub planted in replacement for it, is
removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies, or becomes seriously damaged or
defective, another tree or shrub of the same species and size as that originally
planted shall be planted in the immediate vicinity, unless the Local Planning
Authority gives its written consent to any variation.
Reason: To ensure a form of development that maintains, and contributes positively
to, the character and appearance of the area. Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1.

15 Prior to development a copy of the EPSL for bats, issued by Natural England, shall
be provided to the Local Planning Authority. Development shall then be carried out
and maintained in accordance with the details within the agreed licence.
Reason: In order to comply with advice in the National Planning Policy Framework
2012 and Neighbourhood Plan NP/EN4.

16 The development shall be carried out and maintained in accordance with the details
(including the time frames in relation to vegetation and building removal) contained
within the AAE Environmental Consultants letter report dated 27th June 2017 and
addressed to Mr Dudley Mills.
Reason: In order to comply with advice in the National Planning Policy Framework
2012 and Neighbourhood Plan NP/EN4.

17 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved plans listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the
approved particulars and plans.

22



Appendix A — Site location plan and site plans 

23



Existing site plan 

24



Proposed site plan 

25



Proposed site plan with refused application (dotted red) 

26



Appendix B— Plan and elevation drawings - Proposed basement and ground floor 

27



Proposed first floor, second  floor and roof plan 

28



Proposed elevations 

29



Proposed site section 

30



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

23 August 2017 Item: 2
Application
No.:

17/00207/VAR

Location: 95 Straight Road Old Windsor Windsor
Proposal: Redevelopment to provide 11 x dwellings with ancillary parking and new

access road, following demolition of existing buildings as approved under
planning permission 15/03843 without complying with condition 22
(boundary wall) 23 (approved plans) for demolition of existing flank wall
down to 2m in height on boundary, with new brick wall built on boundary
line to a height of 2m with the Friary and substitute plan.

Applicant: Mr Chidl
[...]
ent to provide 11 x
dwellings with ancillary parking and
new access road, following demolition
of existing buildings

Approved 9th March
2017.

17/00473/CONDIT Details required by condition 3 (Bat
Licence by Natural England) of
planning permission 15/03843 for the
redevelopment to provide 11 x
dwellings with ancillary parking and
new access road, following demolition
of existing

Approved 17th March
2017

16/03843/VAR Redevelopment to provide 11 x
dwellings with ancillary parking and
new access road, following demolition
of existing buildings as approved under
planning permission 15/03843/FULL to
vary condition 23 (Approved Plans) to
substitute plans.

Pending a decision

16/03874/CONDIT Details required by condition 4
(archaeological statement), 5
(construction management plan), 6
(contamination), 7 (acoustic report), 9
(demolition management plan), 10
(suds), 12 (landscaping), and 20
(biodiversity report) of planning
permission 15/03843/FULL for
Redevelopment to provide 11 x
dwellings with ancillary parking and
new access road, following demolition
of existing buildings.

Pending a decision

4.1 Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) (this variation
application) specifically excludes the reconsideration of issues other than those
covered by the conditions that are the subject of this application. The application
seeks to vary conditions 22 (retention of the boundary wall along the eastern
boundary of the site) and 23 (approved plans), to reduce the existing flank wall down
to 2m in height on the boundary, with new brick walls built on boundary line to a
height of 2m with the Friary and substitute the approved plan to reflect this change.

4.2 The new brick wall would have a height of 2 metres and would be in Michelmersh
Hampshire Stock.

5. MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

5.1 National Planning Policy Framework Sections:

60, 61 and 64- Design

100- Flood Risk

32



Royal Borough Local Plan

5.2 The main strate
[...]
fic and to highway safety. Relevant Policies - Local Plan P4, DG1.

19 Any steps to be provided on the rear elevations of the dwellings hereby approved,

38



shall be designed so as not to impede the free flow of floodwater and the areas
beneath them shall be kept free of obstructions at all times.
Reason: To prevent an increased risk of flooding elsewhere due to impedance of
flood flows and reduction of floodwater storage capacity. Relevant Policy - Local
Plan F1.

20 The biodiversity enhancements shall be undertaken in accordance with the details
approved under permission 16/03874/CONDIT.
Reason: To accord with the National Planning Policy Framework.

21 The timber walkways within the site shall be permanently maintained in a good
condition.
Reason: To reduce the risk of flood risk. Local Plan - Policy F1

22 The old stable wall along the eastern boundary of the site shall be retained and
lowered to a height of 2 metres.
Reason: To protect a key feature that is important to the character and appearance
of the area. Relevant Policy - Local Plan DG1.

23 The external facing brick of the new boundary walls shall be in Michelmersh
Hampshire Stock red multi.
Reason: In the interest of visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policy - Local Plan
DG1

24 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved plans listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the
approved particulars and plans.

39



Appendix A- Site Location  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

40



 

 

Appendix B- Submitted drawings   

 

 

41



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

23 August 2017 Item: 3
Application
No.:

17/01222/FULL

Location: Charters School Charters Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9QY
Proposal: Two storey teaching block and ancillary works to support school

expansion.
Applicant: Royal Borough Of Windsor And Maidenhead
Agent: Mr Karl Harris
Parish/Ward: Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale Ward

If you have 
[...]
on being granted.

It is recommended the Panel defers and delegates the decision on the application to the
Head of Planning subject to:

 obtaining the Secretary of State’s respective decisions not to direct refusal of

42



permission and/or call in the application,
 Details of the off site highway works required by condition 8 being submitted in

advance of determination of the application for consultation with the tree officer
 No objection from the tree officer to the proposed off site highway works
 Amendments to condition 8 to take account of the above; and that the Head of

Planning is then able to grant planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 10 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application because the Council has an interest in the land and the
development is for more than 1000 sq m of floor space (gross)

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application site, Charters School, is located on the southern side of Charters
Road. The site is located within a relatively rural area and lies within the Green Belt.
There are residential properties located to the south and south-west.

3.2 Charters School is an academy secondary school and sixth form, with a specialism in
sport. Currently there are 1737 students enrolled at Charters School between the
ages of 11 and 19, with a Planned Admission Number (PAN) of 240.

3.3 The existing school buildings consist of a mixture of styles, ages and external
materials. All of the buildings on site are either single or two storeys in height. The
original red brick buildings date back to the 1950s, the single storey buildings to the
1970s and the newer sixth form building was constructed in the 2000s.

3.4 The vehicular and pedestrian access to the school is provided via Charters Road to
the north of the site, with a one way vehicle access system.

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOS
[...]
 the development have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
development shall be carried out and maintained in accordance with the approved
details.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policy DG1

3 The development shall not be occupied until full details of both hard and soft
landscape works, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority and these works shall be carried out as approved within the first
planting season following the substantial completion of the development and
retained in accordance with the approved details. The landscaping scheme shall
include replacement tree planting (for trees T1 and T2). If within a period of five
years from the date of planting of any tree or shrub shown on the approved

51



landscaping plan, that tree or shrub, or any tree or shrub planted in replacement for
it, is removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies, or becomes seriously damaged or
defective, another tree or shrub of the same species and size as that originally
planted shall be planted in the immediate vicinity, unless the Local Planning
Authority gives its prior written consent to any variation.
Reason: To ensure a form of development that maintains, and contributes positively
to the character and appearance of the area. Relevant policies DG1

4 The development shall be carried out in full accordance with the submitted
Arboricultural Method Statement. No works shall commence on site until the erection
of fencing for the protection of any retained tree and any other protection specified
shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved plans and thereafter
maintained until the completion of all construction work and all equipment,
machinery and surplus materials have been permanently removed from the site.
Nothing shall be stored or placed in any area fenced in accordance with this
condition.
Reason: In the interests of protecting trees which contribute to th
[...]
chaels Road 

Cardiff CF5 2AL

70



Document is Restricted

71

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Planning Applications (decision)
	23Aug2017WRural
	230817 WRDM 01.pdf
	17-00120.pdf
	230817 WRDM 02.pdf
	17-00207.pdf
	230817 WRDM 03.pdf
	17-01222.pdf
	230817 WRDM 04.pdf


	5 Essential Monitoring Reports (monitoring)
	7 Enforcement Report



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman), 
Michael Airey, Christine Bateson, John Lenton, Julian Sharpe, Lynda Yong and 
Malcolm Beer

Also in attendance: Councillor Derek Wilson

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Charlotte Goff, Mary Kilner and Jenifer Jackson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Hilton.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Bateson – Declared a personal interest on item 3 as she is a trustee of the Charters 
School Community Recreation Trust. Cllr Bateson left the room during the debate and the vote 
on the item.

Cllr Beer – Declared a personal interest in item 2 as he is a Member of Old Windsor Parish 
Council and was present at the meeting when the item was discussed. He stated he attended 
Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Dr. L Evans – Declared a personal interest in item 1 as three years ago she was a 
Member of the Parish Council and spoke on a previous application for Hill House; however, as 
it was some time in the past, Cllr Dr. Evans confirmed she had come to Panel with an open 
mind. Cllr Dr. Evans also declared a personal interest in item 3 as she is a trustee of the 
Charters School Community Recreation Trust. Cllr Dr Evans confirmed again that she 
attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Luxton – Declared a personal interest in item 3 as she is a trustee of the Charters School 
Community Recreation Trust. Cllr Luxton confirmed she attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Yong – Declared a personal interest in item 3 as she is the chairman of the Charters 
School Community Recreation Trust. Cllr Yong confirmed she attended Panel with an open 
mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2017 
were agreed as an accurate record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

17/01222* Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead: Two storey teaching 
block and ancillary works to support school expansion at Charters 
School, Charters Road, Sunningdale, Ascot SL5 9QY– THE PANEL 
VOTED UNANIMOUSLY  to DEFER and DELEGATE the decision 
on the application to the Head of Planning subject to:

 Details of the off site highways work required by condition 
8 being submitted and agreed in principle with the tree 



officer, in advance of referring the application to the 
Secretary of State.

 Amendments to condition 8 to take account of the above;
 The addition of the conditions contained in the update 

report (as listed below);
 Obtaining the Secretary of State’s respective decisions not 

to direct refusal of permission and/or call in the 
application.

Additional / amended conditions as per the update report:
 To replace condition 4 in the original report to – No works or 

development shall take place until an Arboricultural Method 
Statement and Tree Protection Plan specific to this scheme, 
has been submitted and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA). The Tree Protection Plan and 
Arboricultural Method Statement shall be written in 
accordance with, and address sections 5.5, 6.1, 6.2, 6.3 and 7 
of British Standard 5837:2012 Trees in relation to design, 
demolition and construction – recommendations.

Nothing shall be stored or placed in any area in accordance 
with this condition and the ground levels within those areas 
shall not be altered, nor shall any excavation be made, without 
the prior written approval of the LPA. Thereafter the works 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
until completion of the development.

Reason: To protect trees which contribute to the visual 
amenities of the site and surrounding area. Relevant Policies – 
Local Plan DG1, N6.

Prior to the commencement of development details of the 
areas to be used for on site materials storage, construction 
workers parking, and for ancillary temporary building(s) 
including any phasing of use such areas, shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the LPA and the works shall be 
undertaken in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that retained landscaping on the site is not 
damaged or destroyed during construction. Relevant Policies 
– Local Plan DG1, N6.

 To replace condition 5 in the original report to – The sensitive 
timing of vegetation removal and protective measures with 
regards to breeding birds and all of the biodiversity 
enhancements identified within the ecology report shall be 
carried out in accordance with the applicant’s ecologist’s 
recommendations. Moreover a sensitive lighting strategy (in 
line with the ecological report) shall be submitted to and 
approved by the LPA prior to the commencement of works 

Reason: in the interests of biodiversity and ecology and 
paragraph 118 of the NPPF.



Prior to the commencement of development a drainage report 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA and 
shall include the following information/details:

1. Calculations for the entire site for the full range of 
return periods including all proposed features have 
to be included.

2. Maintenance of SuDS components program and on-
going maintenance responsibilities have to be 
included.

3. A comparison between the existing and the 
proposed hardstanding areas within the school 
premises.

4. The type of sewer near manhole S12 and if it is to 
be a combined sewer to seek a discharge 
agreement with the water authority.

5. Clarification of where the existing pipes and rain 
water pipes those currently connect to manhole S12 
will discharge to in the future.

Reason: to reduce flood risk.

(The Panel was addressed by Ann-Marie Illes, the agent and Richard 
Pilgrim, Joint Headteacher in favour of the application).

17/01638 Mr Robinson: detached triple garage with storage/hobby room in roof 
space at Heather Cottage, Cross Road, Sunningdale, Ascot, SL5 9RX 
– THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE in 
accordance with the Head of Planning and to grant planning 
permission in accordance with the conditions listed in Section 9 
of the Main Report

(The Panel was addressed by Trevor Edwards, the agent in support of 
the application).

17/00120 Mr Mills: Erection of 4 x 2 bedroom and 1 x 3 bedroom apartments 
with basement car parking, cycle and bin store following demolition of 
existing dwelling at Hill house, Cross Road, Sunningdale, Ascot, SL5 
9RX – THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVED the application in 
accordance with the Head of Planning’s recommendations and to 
grant planning permission following the satisfactory completion 
of a legal agreement which secures the necessary mitigation for 
the significant effect that the proposal would have on Chobham 
Common, which is part of the SPA, with the conditions listed in 
Section 10 of the Main Report and with the additional condition 
as listed below:

 Condition requiring submission of a plan to show the 
existing levels on site to an Ordnance Datum and a further 
plan showing the proposed levels to ordnance datum 
prior to commencement of development on site.

 Include an informative to request the application prevent 
construction work being carried out on Saturdays and 
Sundays. 



Eight Councillors voted in favour (Cllrs M. Airey, Bateson, Beer, 
L. Evans, Luxton, C. Rayner, Sharpe and Yong) and one 
Councillor abstained (Cllr Lenton).

17/00207 Mr Chidlow: Redevelopment to provide 11 x dwellings with ancillary 
parking and new access road, following demolition of existing 
buildings as approved under planning permission 15/03843 without 
complying with condition 22 (boundary wall) 23 (approved plans) for 
demolition of existing flank wall down to 2m in height on boundary, 
with new brick wall built on boundary line to a height of 2m with the 
Friary and substitute plan at 95 Straight Road, Old Windsor, Windsor 
– THE PANEL VOTED to REFUSE the application against the 
Head of Planning’s recommendations due to the reduction in 
height of the existing wall and the proposed extension of the wall 
not matching the original wall which is not in keeping with the 
character of Friary Road, in accordance with Policy DG1 of the 
Local Plan 

Five Councillors voted in favour (Cllrs M. Airey, Bateson, Luxton, 
C. Rayner and Sharpe) and four Councillors voted against (Cllrs 
Beer, L. Evans, Lenton and Yong).

 

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the essential monitoring reports were noted.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.06 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


